
Y Pwyllgor Menter a Busnes 
 

Lleoliad: 
Ystafell Bwyllgora 3 - y Senedd 

 

 

 

Dyddiad: 
Dydd Mercher, 14 Mawrth 2012  

 

Amser: 
09:00 

 

I gael rhagor o wybodaeth, cysylltwch â:  

Siân Phipps 
Clerc y Pwyllgor 
029 2089 8582 
enterprise.committee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

Cyfarfod preifat cyn y prif gyfarfod (09.15 - 09.30) 

Briff i Horizon 2020 (PREIFAT 09.15 - 09.30) 

1. Cyflwyniad, ymddiheuriadau a dirprwyon   

2. Ymchwiliad i gysylltedd rhyngwladol drwy borthladdoedd a 
meysydd awyr Cymru - Sesiwn dystiolaeth (09.30 - 10.30) (Tudalennau 
1 - 37)  
Papur 1 
Alec Don, Prif Weithredwr, Awdurdod Porthladd Aberdaugleddau 
 
Papur 2 
Matthew Kennerley, Cyfarwyddwr Porthladd, De Cymru – Cymdeithas Porthladdoedd 
Prydain 

Papur 3 
Ian Davies, Cyfarwyddwr Llwybr Coridor y De - Stena Line 

 
  

3. Sesiwn i graffu ar waith y Gweinidog - y Gweinidog Busnes, 
Menter, Technoleg a Gwyddoniaeth (10.30 - 11.30) (Tudalennau 38 - 40)  

Pecyn dogfennau cyhoeddus



Papur 4 
Edwina Hart AC, y Gweinidog Busnes, Menter, Technoleg a Gwyddoniaeth  
James Price, Cyfarwyddwr Cyffredinol, Yr Adran Busnes, Menter, Technoleg a 
Gwyddoniaeth (BETS)  



1 

 

Enterprise and Business Committee inquiry into international connectivity  

through Welsh Ports and Airports 

 

Submission by Milford Haven Port Authority 

5 March 2012 

 

1.0 Introduction to Milford Haven Port 

 

1.1 Milford Haven Port is the UK’s third largest port as measured by cargo throughput, 

handling over 44m tonnes of cargo per annum.  It is very much Wales’ largest port 

handling over 70% of cargos moving into and out of Welsh ports. 

 

1.2 It is a key strategic national enterprise meeting 20 to 30% of the UK’s energy 

requirements and embraces manufacturing and throughput terminals owned and 

operated by some of the World’s largest and most prestigious energy industries: 

 

Exxon   - South Hook LNG 

Qatar Gas  - South Hook LNG 

Valero   - Pembroke Refinery 

Murphy Oil Corp -
[...]


Wales take a bigger portion of this lucrative market.  Closer to home, the same focus and 

commitment needs to be maintained when it comes to stimulating domestic visitor markets.  

In the ferry industry we are committed to working with Visit Wales to help drive visitor 

numbers and are keen to look at and support innovative joint marketing strategies that will 

help position Wales as a ‘must see’ destination.  To date there has been some progress in this 

area but we are confident that the ferry industry can help support a more proactive and 

sustained approach to markets across the UK and Ireland and help drive visitor numbers up in 

the months and years ahead.   

 

 

We hope this submission is helpful to the Committee’s deliberations and of course we will be 

more than happy to answer any further questions you may have. 

 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

 

Wyn Parry      Ian Davies 

Port Manager      Route Director 

Stena Line Ports Limited.               Stena Line Ltd 

Holyhead      Fishguard 

 

 

 

Tudalen 37



PAPER TO THE ENTERPRISE AND BUSINESS COMMITTEE – 14 MARCH 2012 
BUSINESS, ENTERPRISE, TECHNOLOGY AND SCIENCE PORTFOLIO PRIORITIES 
 

 1

Introduction 

1. The purpose of this paper is to set out written evidence to the Enterprise and 
Business Committee on developments in the Business, Enterprise, Technology and 
Science portfolio.  

Access to Finance 

2. The Wales Economic Growth Fund attracted 498 applications with a grant request 
value of £155 million.  As of the end of February offers had been made to 44 
businesses with a value of just over £13 million.  These are expected to create and 
safeguard around 1300 jobs in Wales.   For example, the £162k offered to Drias 
Transnat has helped to secure their move to Cardiff with the immediate creation of 
30 jobs, and the £3.4m towards Tallent Automotive’s £12m investment will assist in 
securing the medium term future of the Plant and safeguarding of 302 jobs at the 
site.   Giv
[...]
ogramme in Wales is being enhanced.  
The enhanced KTP programme will build on the success of the exiting programme 
and allow key companies in Wales, particularly the anchor companies and their 
associated supply chains, to engage at high level with their international offices and 
overseas academic institutions. 

Micro-Business 

17. The Micro-Business Task and Finish Group report recommended that the Welsh 
Government focuses on five primary priorities to sustain and grow micro-businesses: 
Access to and awareness of business support services; access to finance; 
mentoring and coaching; procurement; and regulatory burden.   Details of how the 
recommendations will be implemented are set out in the Written Statement issued 
on 29 February.   

Sectors 

Tudalen 39



PAPER TO THE ENTERPRISE AND BUSINESS COMMITTEE – 14 MARCH 2012 
BUSINESS, ENTERPRISE, TECHNOLOGY AND SCIENCE PORTFOLIO PRIORITIES 
 

 3

18. The sector approach is ensuring targeted funding at key industries, which is vital 
during a time when public spending is being cut from Whitehall.   The Sector 
Strategic Priority Executive Summaries are now published on the Welsh 
Government Business Wales web site. They are currently published in draft format, 
whilst policy elements are developed. 

Top Domain Name 

19. Nominet will be taking forward applications to ICANN for both .wales and .cymru 
domain names.  Nominet is a membership organisation operating on a not-for-profit 
basis. It has maintained the .uk top level domain over the past 15 years and has a 
strong track record in the technical excellence of its registry operation.  

20. Nominet will work with the Welsh Government to develop a Memorandum of 
Understanding that will provide the basis of the working relationship and ensure 
ongoing alignment with Welsh Government policy. 

Tourism in Wales 

21. Visit Wales continues to work closely with the tourist industry, encouraging 
investment in, and improving the quality of, the visitor experience in Wales, as well 
as marketing Wales within the UK and internationally.  The 2011 Wales Visitor 
Survey shows that the natural environment and the friendliness of Welsh people 
come out top when visitors rate their holiday in Wales. The overall satisfaction with 
Wales as a place to visit is very high across all visitor types and having been to 
Wales on holiday, the likelihood to recommend Wales was also very high. 

Trade and Investment 

22. A new Major Projects team has been established to lead on trade and investment.  
Flexible financial support, investment in infrastructure, and a focus on 21st Century 
communications will ensure a responsive and credible offering required by high-
quality inward investors in a global economy.  

Working Smarter 

23. The "Working Smarter" report, into the regulatory burden on Welsh farmers and land 
managers in Wales, was published on the 31 January and includes 74 
recommendations to the Welsh Government on how to deliver better regulation 
within an appropriate framework, improved customer service for the farmers and a 
sector with increased profitability from a business perspective.   A full Action Plan 
detailing how the recommendations will be implemented is being drawn up and will 
be published in the spring. 

Summary 

24. The evidence in this paper outlines some of the key portfolio developments that are 
helping to deliver our commitment to support and invest in high performing, quality 
companies in all those parts of the economy which can create employment, wealth 
and a sustainable Wales.  

Edwina Hart MBE OStJ AM 
2 March 2012 

Tudalen 40


	Agenda
	2 Ymchwiliad i gysylltedd rhyngwladol drwy borthladdoedd a meysydd awyr Cymru - Sesiwn dystiolaeth
	EBC(4)-10-12 Papur 2 - Cymdeithas Porthladdoedd Prydain
	EBC(4)-10-12 Papur 3 - Stena Line

	3 Sesiwn i graffu ar waith y Gweinidog - y Gweinidog Busnes, Menter, Technoleg a Gwyddoniaeth



Minutes of the meeting

Y Pwyllgor Menter a Busnes

Lleoliad: Ystafell Bwyllgora 3 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Dyddiad: Dydd Mercher, 14 Mawrth 2012 ‘
National
Assembly for
Amser: 09:02 - 11:29 Wales

Gellir gwylio’r cyfarfod ar Senedd TV yn: i‘//

http:/ /www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?2v=cy_400001_14_03_2012&t=0&I=cy

Cofnodion Cryno:

Aelodau’r Cynulliad:

Nick Ramsay (Cadeirydd)

Byron Davies

Keith Davies

Julie James

Alun Ffred Jones

Eluned Parrott

Gwyn R Price (yn lle David Rees)
Ken Skates

Joyce Watson

Leanne Wood

Tystion:

Alec Don, Prif Weithredwr, Awdurdod Porthladd
Aberdaugleddau

Matthew Kennerley, Cyfarwyddwr Porthladd, De Cymru
- Cymdeithas Porthladdoedd Prydain

lan Davies, Cyfarwyddwr Llwybr Coridor y De - Stena
Line

Edwina Hart, Y Gweinidog Busnes, Menter, Technoleg a
Gwyddoniaeth, Minister for Business, Enterprise,
Technology and Science

James Price, Cyfarwyddwr Cyffredinol, Director General
BETS

Staff y Pwyllgor:

Sian Phipps (Clerc)

Kayleigh Driscoll (Dirprwy Glerc)
Andrew Minnis (Ymchwilydd)
Ben Stokes (Ymchwilydd)

1. Cyflwyniad, ymddiheuriadau a dirprwyon



1.1 Croesawodd y Cadeirydd bawb i’r cyfarfod. Cafwyd ymddiheuriadau gan David
Rees AC. Roedd Gwyn Price AC yn dirprwyo ar ei ran.

2. Ymchwiliad i gysylltedd rhyngwladol drwy borthladdoedd a

meysydd awyr Cymru - Sesiwn dystiolaeth

2.1 Croesawodd y Cadeirydd Alec Don a Mark Andrews o Awdurdod Porthladd
Aberdaugleddau, Matthew Kennerley o Gymdeithas Porthladdoedd Prydain a lan Davies
o Stena Line i’r cyfarfod. Bu’r Aelodau’n holi’r tystion.

Cytunodd Matthew Kennerley i ddarparu copi o lyfryn am barciau ynni yn ne-orllewin
Lloegr i Aelodau.

3. Sesiwn i graffu ar waith y Gweinidog - y Gweinidog Busnes, Menter,

Technoleg a Gwyddoniaeth
3.1 Croesawodd y Cadeirydd y Gweinidog a’i swyddogion i’r cyfarfod. Bu’r Aelodau’n
holi’r Gweinidog.

3.2 Cytunodd y Gweinidog i ddarparu nodyn am y canlynol:

- Dehongliad y Llywodraeth o’r ffigurau cynnyrch mewnwladol crynswth
diweddaraf, a chyd-destun ehangach y ffigurau sy’n ymwneud a chyfraddau
diweithdra ac anweithgarwch economaidd.

- Yr amodau sy’n effeithio ar yr arian cyfatebol ar gyfer gwahanol raglenni ariannu
Llywodraeth Cymru a’r UE.

- Y diffiniad o “werth am arian” a sut y cafodd ei asesu o fewn eich gwerthusiad o
Gronfa Twf Economaidd Cymru a’i effaith ar yr economi - pan fydd ar gael.

- Cytunodd y Gweinidog i rannu gyda’r Pwyllgor yr ymarfer sydd bron a chael ei
gwblhau sef pennu’r llinellau sylfaen a’r targedau y bydd ei hadran yn cael eu
mesur yn eu herbyn.

Cytunodd y Cadeirydd i ysgrifennu at y Gweinidog i ofyn am ymateb ysgrifenedig i’r
cwestiynau nas gofynnwyd yn ystod y sesiwn.

Trawsgrifiad
Gweld trawsgrifiad o'r cyfarfod.



http://www.senedd.cynulliadcymru.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1307

